Public Document Pack

Policy and Performance SRS
Advisory Committee T ~——

7 March 2024 Lewes District Council

Time and venue:

2.30 pm in Room 209/210 Marine Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven BN9 0ER
Membership:

Councillor Christine Brett (Chair); Councillors Janet Baah (Deputy-Chair)

Ciarron Clarkson, Graham Clews, Ezra Cohen, Paul Davies, Nikki Fabry, Paul Keene,
Imogen Makepeace, Paul Mellor and Daniel Stewart-Roberts

Quorum: 3
Published: Wednesday, 28 February 2024
Agenda
1 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
2 Apologies for absence
3 Declarations of Interest

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent Items

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A
Supplementary Report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main
Reports with any late information.

5 Written Questions from Councillors

To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 12.3
(page D8 of the Constitution).

PERFORMANCE REVIEW - Updates and Reports from the Policy and
Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme.

6 Update on the Lewes Farmers Market petition - to follow

POLICY INPUT AND DEVELOPMENT



7 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 1 February 2024

(@) Revenue & Capital Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 3 2023-24
(Pages 11 - 32)

(b) Portfolio progress and performance report 2023/24 - Quarter 3
(Pages 33 - 44)

(c) Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership - Annual Report
(Lewes) (Pages 45 - 56)

(d) Housing Development and Property Update (Pages 57 - 72)
8 Exclusion of the public

The Chief Executive considers that discussion of the following items is likely to
disclose exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972 and may therefore need to take place in private session. The exempt
information reasons are shown beneath the items listed below. Furthermore, in
relation to paragraph 10 of Schedule 12A, it is considered that the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.
(The requisite notices having been given under regulation 5 of the Local Authorities
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012.)

9 Housing Development and Property Update - Exempt appendices 2, 3
(Pages 73 - 76)

Exempt reason 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

10 Forward Plan of Decisions (Pages 77 - 88)

To receive the Forward Plan of the Council.

1 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme (Pages 89 -
94)

To receive the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme.

12 Date of Next Meeting

To be confirmed following the following the meeting of the 19 February 2024 Full
Council.

Information for the public

Accessibility:

Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has a hearing
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. If you would like to use the hearing loop
please advise Democratic Services (see below for contact details) either in advance of the
meeting or when you arrive so that they can set you up with the relevant equipment to link
into the system.




This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’'s website in PDF
format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording:
This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of

the public attending t
[...]
Microsoft app .



mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.modernmindset.xapp
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

%

Lewes District Council

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Room 209/210 Marine Workshops - Marine Workshops
on 25 January 2024 at 2.30 pm.

Present:

Councillor Christine Brett (Chair).

Councillors Janet Baah (Deputy-Chair), Ciarron Clarkson, Ezra Cohen, Nikki Fabry,
Paul Keene, Paul Mellor, Daniel Stewart-Roberts and Charlotte Keenan.

Officers in attendance:

Philip Brown (Property Lawyer), Homira Javadi (Director of Finance and Performance
(Section 151 Officer)), Nick Peeters (Committee Officer), Jo Harper (Head of Business
Planning and Performance), Steven Houchin (Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer
(Corporate Finance)), Julie Quanstrom (Neighbourhood First Manager) and Ross
Sutton (Head of Financial Reporting).

Also in attendance:

Councillor Wendy Maples

41 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 November 2023

The minutes of the meeting held on the 30 November 2023 were submitted
and the Deputy Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

42 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clews and Councillor
Keenen was a substitute.

43 Declarations of Interest
There were none.

44 Urgent Items
There were none.

45 Written Questions from Councillors
There were none.

46 Lewes Farmers Market update - to follow

Julie Quanstrom, Head of Neighbourhood First, provided a verbal update on

Page 5



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 2

47

25 January 2024

the further work being considered, following the presentation of a petition at the
Committee’s previous meeting, requesting that the Lewes Farmers Market be
move
[...]
e There was a need for innovative, nature-based solutions to mitigate the
pressure from planning and development, however funding for these
solutions continued to be an issue. The Ringmer Wetlands project was an
example of a successful nature-based solution. The project was low cost
and stored and slowed 500,000 litres of water, which reduced surface water
flow into the sewage network, and reduced flooding for 17 properties in the
village.

e There were historic and continuing challenges in engaging with Southern

Page 6



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 3

48

48a

25 January 2024

Water - other water companies were more successful at engaging with
stakeholders and interest groups. Response times by Southern Water to
reports of blocked pipes and spillages on farmland was good but the
reporting mechanism through the Environment Agency was challenging and
needed changing.

e The Safer Season River Service (SSRS) app was available for bathers to
advise if waters were safe or polluted and was based on data received from
water companies. There was a government requirement for water
companies to deliver a similar service.

¢ Flooding, sewage leaks and river contamination were broader issues than
those only involving Southern Water, and included agriculture and privately
owned water treatment centres — pharmaceutical contamination was a
current concern also.

The Committee discussed a recent visit by Members to the Barcombe Waste
Water Treatment Works and it was noted that, although work was being done
to increase the capacity (the Works was already operating beyond capacity),
financial constraints imposed by the Environment Agency meant that longer-
term planning was not possible within the current five-year investment strategy.

Resolved to note the update.

Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 1 February
2024.

It was agreed by Members that all the reports on the agenda would be
considered by the Committee.

General Fund Revenue Budget 2
[...]
Council and Lewes District Council. It had been set up to provide greater
flexibility for the provision of affordable housing, and was able to take
greater advantage of, for example, the Right to Buy scheme.

The Local Energy Scheme was a community Wealth building initiative that
looked at green energy investments. It was necessary to ensure that local
communities benefited from the Council's investments, the Scheme had
provision within the capital program and was subject to a business case.

Any business rates income generated in the Newhaven Enterprise Zone
was intended to be returned to its reserves. The current reserves were in a
financially healthy position and the return of some of the fund to the
Council was being considered.

A number of measures were already in place to address the cost-of-living
crisis and provide a financial support system. This included the
appropriate provision of officer support to ensure information to residents
was available. Hardship funds were available and a funds had been set
aside which were dedicated to address cost of living pressures. These
were partly funded by the general fund and partly by the housing revenue
account.

Resolved to support the Officer recommendations in the Cabinet report, in
full.

Treasury Management Strategy, Investment Strategy, Capital Strategy
and Prudential Indicators 2024/25

Deputy Chief Finance Officer, Steve Houchin, presented the report which
detailed the Council’s Annual Treasury Management Strategy, Capital
Strategy & Investment Strategy together with the Treasury and Prudential
Indicators. During discussion, the following points were highlighted:

The Council had limited investments and followed the security, liquidity

Page 8



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee

48c

48d

25 January 2024

and yield principles, but it was not a requirement that the Council had to
choose non-ethical investments.

Resolved to support the Officer recommendations to the Cabinet, in full.

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Budget and Rent Setting
2024/25 and HRA Capital Programme 2023-28

Deputy Chief Finance Officer, Steve Houchin, presented the report which
detailed the Housing Revenue Account budget proposals, rent levels and
service charges for 2024/25, and the Housing Revenue Account Capital
Programme 2023-28

¢ In order to maintain a balanced position within the Housing Revenue

Account (HRA) business plan, the Council needed to undertake significant

levels of investment in order to maintain the property portfolio over a
prolonged period of time. The 30-year plan was in place to ensure that
over the lifetime of the HRA the Council would be able to balance the
Account and make it sustainable for the duration of that period. In order to
maintain the sustainability, the Council would need to invest in property
(either by acquiring new property or building new property).

e Inrespect of garage rents, the management of the HRA bases the rents
charged on a single indicator, with the September inflation figure as the
primary indicator.

Resolved to support the Officer recommendations in the Cabinet report, in
full.

Re-imagining Lewes District: Delivering the Vision 2024 - 2028

Jo Harper, Head of Business Planning and Performance, presented the report

which provided the draft Corporate Plan for the Committee to consider and

comment on. The Committee was advised that the draft Plan had been out for

consultation and that, in its current version, minor amendments were being
considered. During discussion the following points were highlighted:

e Members expressed concern at the low responses to the consultation and

urged future versions of the plan to be made available to as wide a range
of groups as possible.

e The final version of the Plan would be promoted by the Council through
social media. The availability of the Plan could be made known through
the publication ‘District News'.

e Members highlighted a number of minor amendments which officers
agreed to consider prior to the presentation of the draft Plan to Full
Council.

Resolved to support the Officer recommendations in the Cabinet report, in

Page 9



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee
25 January 2024

full.
49 Forward Plan of Decisions
The Chair, Councillor Brett, introduced the Cabinet Forward Plan of decisions,
which outlined decisions due to be presented to the Cabinet at its future

meetings. Members agreed that the following Cabinet reports be included on
the agenda for the Committee’s next meeting on the 7 March 2024:

Rights of Rivers Update
e Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 3 - 2023-2024
¢ Finance update - performance quarter 3 - 2023-2024

e Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership — Annual Report
(Lewes)

e Complaints Policy
Resolved to note the Forward Plan of Cabinet decisions.

50 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme
The Deputy Chair, Councillor Baah, introduced the Committee’s work
programme, which detailed the items due to be considered at future meetings
and provided an opportunity for Members to request any areas or issues they
wished the Committee to look at in further depth:
Members were advised that a review of the Council’s maintenance of green
spaces, grass-cutting and cemeteries would be retained on the work
programme.

Resolved to note the Committee’s work programme.

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified

Councillor Christine Brett (Chair)

Page 10



Report to:
Date:

Title:

Report of:

Cabinet member:

Ward(s):

Purpose of report:

Decision type:

Officer

recommendation(s):

Reasons for
recommendations:

Contact Officer(s):

Agenda Iltem 7a

Cabinet
14 March 2024

Revenue & Capital Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 3
2023-24

Homira Javadi, Director of Finance and Performance

Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Leader of the Council and
portfolio holder for Finance

All

The report provides an assessment of the Council’s
financial performance against it approved 2023-24 budget,
incorporating key financial risks, issues and opportunities
identified since 2 April 2023 for the General Fund and the
Housing Revenue Account (HRA)

Non-Key
It is recommended that the Cabinet:

i) Note the forecast outturn position for 2023-24 and
associated risks.

i) Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and
Performance and the portfolio holder for finance to
apply any budget virements required to effectively
manage the overall budget.

iii) Note Appendices 1 & 2

To update members on the financial position of the Council
and ensure that the Authority complies with its financial
regulations.

Name: Homira Javadi

Post title: Director of Finance and Performance
E-mail: homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 485512

Page 11


mailto:homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

1.

1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

1.4.

2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

Introduction

Lewes District Council provides a range of services to residents and businesses
across the area including the collection and disposal of waste, housing, and
support for the homeless, leisure and community wellbeing, planning and tourism
and culture activities.

The Council, alongside many other local authorities and organisations across the
nation, has seen a significant impact on its finances because of external factors
beyond its control. The recent exercise to construct the Medium-Term Financial
Strategy for 2024-25 through to 2027-28 has highlighted continued pressures
facing the council’s finances although we have been able to set a balanced budget
for 2024/25. The main drivers of these cost pressures are highlighted below:

e The increased cost of borrowing affecting our ability to fund Capital
Expenditure.

e Inflationary and cost of living pressures impacting on the pay award for
2023-24, contract inflation and energy costs.

e Demand led and inflationary pressures within housing and temporary
accommodation for homelessness.

e The lack of clarity over Government funding for local government
particularly ar
[...]
mprovements, maintenance
and operational expenses related to local-authority
owned housing.

Medium Term Financial
Strategy

This Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) sets out
the Council’s strategic approach to the management of its
finances and provide a framework within

which decisions can be made regarding future service
provision and council tax levels.

Page 31




It is based on a five-year rolling forecast and is reviewed
annually. The MTFS provides the

financial context for the Council’s financial resource
allocation and budget setting processes.

Minimum Revenue
Provision (MRP)

An annual provision made to set aside funds for repaying
debt associated with Capital Projects. It ensures the
gradual allocation of resources to cover debt repayment
obligations and is set out in the Prudential Code.

Section 151 Officer

Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires
local authorities to make arrangements for the proper
administration of their financial affairs and appoint a S151
Officer, also known as a Chief Financial Officer (CFO), to
have responsibility for those arrangements.

Page 32




Report to:
Date:

Title:

Report of:

Cabinet member:

Ward(s):

Purpose of report:

Decision type:

Officer

recommendation(s):

Reasons for
recommendations:

Agenda Iltem 7b

Cabinet
14 March 2024

Portfolio progress and performance report 2023/24 - Quarter
3

Homira Javadi, Director of Finance and Performance

Councillor Chris Collier, Cabinet member for innovation,
delivery and people

All

To consider the council’s progress and performance in
respect of service areas for the Third Quarter of the year
(October-December 2023) as shown in Appendix 1
Non-key

To note progress and performance for Quarter 3 2023/24

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of
the council’s progress and performance

Contact Officer(s): Luke Dreeling: Performance Lead
Tel: 07525 351757 or email:
luke.dreeling@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
1 Introduction

1.1 The council has a
[...]
quarter 3 - 2023-2024
T

'(g update Members on
tIiDe[ Council’s
performance against
corporate plan priority
actions, performance
indicators and targets
over the quarter 3
2023/24 period.

(Lead Cabinet member:
Councillor Chris Collier)

Committee to
receive report.

Luke Dreeling,
Performance Lead
luke.dreeling@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk

Page 3



mailto:luke.dreeling@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:luke.dreeling@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Forthcoming decisions

Title, description and Ward(s): Decision Decision Expected date Expected Consultation Documents to Lead Chief Officer/
lead cabinet member: type: maker: of decision: exemption arrangements be submitted: Contact Officer:

class: proposed or

undertaken

(Exempt (where known):

information

reason as

defined by Part

1 of Schedule

12A of the

Local

Government

Act 1972 (as

amended))
Eastbourne & Lewes All Wards Non-Key Cabinet 14 Mar 2024 Open An ongoing Report Director of Regeneration
Community Safety process of and Planning

Partnership — Annual
R;?port (Lewes)

Q
T® enable Cabinet to
cBhsider the 2023/24
performance of the
Eastbourne & Lewes
Community Safety
Partnership (E&LCSP).

(Lead Cabinet member:
Councillor Christine
Robinson)

engagement is
in place to help
assess and
evaluate the
success of
projects and
other measures
supported by the
Partnership.

Policy and
Performance
Advisory
Committee to
receive report.

(lan Fitzpatrick)

Oliver Jones, Lead,
Housing, Homelessness
& Community Safety
Tel: 01323 415464
Oliver.Jones@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk

Page 4



mailto:Oliver.Jones@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:Oliver.Jones@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Forthcoming decisions

Title, description and Ward(s): Decision Decision Expected date Expected Consultation Documents to Lead Chief Officer/
lead cabinet member: type: maker: of decision: exemption arrangements be submitted: Contact Officer:

class: proposed or

undertaken

(Exempt (where known):

information

reason as

defined by Part

1 of Schedule

12A of th
[...]
an enactment are all legally defined as
“Confidential Information” and must not be disclosed. All other local authority information which it is desired should not be disclosed has
to be categorised under one or more of the following “Exempt Information” reasons (as given under Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972) and subject to the public interest test.

Category Condition No.

1. Information relating to any individual. See conditions 9 and 10 below.

Page 4




Gg abed

Category

Condition No.

2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

See conditions 9 and 10 below.

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the
authority holding that information).

See conditions 8, 9, 10 and 12 below.

4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or
negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising between the authority or a
Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority.

See conditions 9, 10, 11 and 12 below.

5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in
legal proceedings.

See conditions 9 and 10 below.

6. Information which reveals that the authority proposes—

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on
a person; or

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.

See conditions 9, 10 and 12 below.

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention,
investigation or prosecution of crime.

See conditions 9 and 10 below.

Conditions

8. Information is not exempt information if it is required to be registered under:
(a) the Companies Acts (as defined in section 2 of the Companies Act 2006;
(b) the Friendly Societies Act 1974;

(c) the Friendly Societies Act 1992;

(d) the Industrial and Provident Societies Acts 1965 to 1978;

(e) the
[...]
al Programme Monitoring Q3 2023-24
	Revenue & Capital Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 3 2023-24 Appendix 2 Glossary of Terms

	7b Portfolio progress and performance report 2023/24 - Quarter 3
	091 Portfolio progress and performance report - quarter 3 - 2023-24 - Appendix 1
	Appendix 1


	7c Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership - Annual Report (Lewes)
	7d Housing Development and Property Update
	111 Housing Development and Property Update - Appendix 1

	9 Housing Development and Property Update - Exempt appendices 2, 3
	131 Housing Development and Property Update - Appendix 3 (Exempt)

	10 Forward Plan of Decisions
	Explanatory Note
	What is a key decision?
	What is budget and policy framework?
	Confidential and exempt information
	Further information

	11 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Room 209/210 Marine Workshops - Marine Workshops 
on 7 March 2024 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillors Janet Baah (Deputy-Chair), Lesley Boniface, Graham Clews, Ezra Cohen, 
Paul Davies, Charlotte Keenan, Imogen Makepeace, Paul Mellor and Daniel Stewart-
Roberts. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Philip Brown (Property Lawyer), Luke Dreeling (Performance Lead), Nick Peeters 
(Committee Officer), Linda Farley (Assistant Director, Customer Service and Delivery), 
Jo Harper (Head of Business Planning and Performance), Nathan Haffenden (Assistant 
Director, Property and Development), Lynn Ingram (Interim Head of Financial 
Planning), Marc Stephens (Capital Delivery Lead) and Oliver Jones (Lead, Housing, 
Homelessness & Community Safety). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Chief Inspector Di Lewis (Sussex Police) 
  
51 Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 25 January 2024 were submitted and 
the Deputy Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

52 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brett, Keene, Fabry and 
Clarkson.  
  
Councillor Keenan was a substitute for Councillor Keene and Councillor 
Boniface was a substitute for Councillor Brett. 
  

53 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
  

54 Urgent Items 
 
There were none. 
  

55 Written Questions from Councillors 
 
There were none. 
  



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 2
 7 March 2024 

 

56 Update on the Lewes Farmers Market petition - to follow 
 
The Chair, Councillor Baah, introduced the item which was an update on the 
Lewes Farmers Market petition.  
  
Members were advised that work was still ongoing towards compiling a survey 
and when the work was finished, an update would be made available to the 
Committee. 
  
Resolved to note the update. 
  

57 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 1 February 
2024 
 
It was agreed by the Committee that all reports on the agenda due for 
presentation to the 14 March Cabinet would be considered. 
  

57a Revenue & Capital Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 3 2023-24 
 
Steve Houchin, Deputy Chief Finance Officer, introduced the report which 
provided an assessment of the Council’s financial performance against it 
approved 2023-24 budget, incorporating key financial risks, issues and 
opportunities identified since 2 April 2023 for the General Fund and the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA). During discussion, the following points 
were highlighted: 
  
       The forecast net-spend under ‘Head of Customer First’ included a 

combination of salary cost, and supply and services expenditure. A 
detailed overview of the figure could be provided. 

  
       The Council had implemented a new revenues and benefits system, with 

its implementation supported by members of the Business Strategy 
Performance Team. Part of the Council’s financial regulations allowed the 
capitalisation of part of the costs in relation to the staff members’ time. 

  
       The increased Legal Services income related to requests from other local 

authorities and organisations to provide commercial work, such as reviews 
of contracts (and associated documentation) or composing and obligations 
of legal agreements. 

  
       It was not unusual for capital programmes to have levels of underspend in 

a particular period, as there were sometimes elements of planned 
schemes that were not within the Council’s control and impacted on the 
projected spend. It was anticipated that the forecast spend would be 
carried over to the following year. Capital programmes were constantly 
reviewed to ensure that the schemes included remained relevant. 

  
Resolved to support the recommendations in the Cabinet report, in full. 
  

57b Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership - Annual Report 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 3
 7 March 2024 

 

(Lewes) 
 
Oliver Jones, Housing, Homelessness & Community Safety Lead, presented 
the report which detailed the 2023/24 performance of the Eastbourne & 
Lewes Community Safety Partnership (E&L CSP).  
  
Chief Inspector Di Lewis was in attendance and highlighted the following 
points: 
  
       The percentage increase in trafficking drugs reflected the Police’s ability to 

locate and trace the drugs and remove the threat from the street. 
Additionally, there had been an incident of drugs washing up on the coast 
which may have filtered further inland.  

  
       The Team for Lewes was at full strength to meet local policing needs, 

including a compliment of police community support officers (PCSO’s), 
some of whom, it was anticipated, would go on to take up roles as police 
officers. 

  
       Although Lewes was a relatively low crime area, it was recognised that 

any crime had an impact on individuals and communities. Although there 
had been a small increase in overall crime numbers, the figure over the 
previous three months had decreased. There were no trends to report. 
and no reporting of prolific offenders. 

  
       There had been an increase in shoplifting reporting, but again, in terms of 

the reporting of crime, this had a positive element. The Business Crime 
team  

       was working on the targeting of prolific offenders and ensuring that, where 
necessary, a body of evidence was available to make arrests and have a 
positive impact. The Co-op chain of stores was one example where there 
had been a dedicated drive towards dealing with shoplifting, with staff 
being provided with the necessary resources to report incidents. Every 
incidence of shop staff being assaulted was fully attended by Sussex 
Police. In cases where offenders were not remanded, significant bail 
conditions were imposed. 

  
       The reporting of serious violence (which included domestic abuse) had 

increased and Sussex Police were proactive in providing safeguarding for 
victims. 

  
       An operation was currently running that tackled anti-social driving, an in 

particular motorbikes. Working with the local authority and the introduction 
of public space protection orders (PSPO’s), as part of the operation, was 
being considered. Bike thefts across the entire division had increased and 
a particular suspect had been identified. 

  
       Sussex Police was supporting the UK Border Force and the Crime 

investigation team from the Home Office in relation to a recent incident 
that involved 7 illegal immigrants being trafficked into the Country through 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 4
 7 March 2024 

 

Newhaven Port. One of the illegal immigrants had sustained significant 
injuries as a result of the incident. 

  
       Drug dealing and drug misuse in the Seaford area had been identified and 

Sussex Police were working diligently to try and mitigate the impact on the 
community and residents. The key message for people in the District was 
to continue reporting incidents of crime. 

  
During discussion, the following points were highlighted: 
  
       The cost-of-living crisis would have had an impact on areas such as 

increases in shoplifting incidents, however, in cases of prolific offenders, it 
was often drugs or alcohol dependency that were the root cause. 

  
       Lewes district had a compliment of three teams, with a warranted officer, a 

sergeant and up to six PCSO’s on each team. 
  
       The figure for ‘serious and organised inquisitive crime’ related in large 

part, to online fraud. However, there remained isolated incidents of people 
having money taken from them fraudulently, often as a result of building 
work done on properties, or due to be undertaken. Work by Sussex Police 
PCSO’s had been undertaken in the form of leaflet drops aimed at 
potentially vulnerable people who did not have access to online 
resources/information. 

  
       Rural crimes were reported and dealt with by the Rural Crimes team. The 

incidents involved may result in civil action rather than prosecution by the 
Police. 

  
Resolved to support the recommendations in the Cabinet report, in full. 
  

57c Portfolio progress and performance report 2023/24 - Quarter 3 
 
Luke Dreeling, Performance Lead, presented the report which detailed the 
Council’s progress and performance in respect of service areas for the Third 
Quarter of the year (October-December 2023) as shown in Appendix 1 of the 
report. During discussion, the following points were highlighted: 
  
       Agency staff had been employed to back-fill positions left by internal staff, 

whose expertise was needed to implement the IT elements of the changes 
associated with the new revenue and benefits NEC system.  

  
       With regard to the performance indicator for customer complaints logged 

at stage 2 and resolved within 20 working days, a number of the 
complaints were around housing and housing repairs. There were delays 
between complaints being received and resourcing materials and 
implementing the work needed. A new code of practice was being 
introduced in April which would necessitate a more rigorous checking of 
the complaints being responded to within timescales. 

  



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 5
 7 March 2024 

 

       It was recognised that the performance indicator for the percentage of 
appeals allowed against the authority’s decision not to grant planning 
permission was potentially out of date. The Planning team and the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning were working towards providing more 
relevant data. 

  
       Further detail on the performance indicator for the of household waste 

sent for reuse, recycling and composting would be provided. Members 
noted that the data was provided by East Sussex County Council as the 
responsible authority for waste disposal. 

  
Resolved to support the recommendations in the Cabinet report, in full. 
  

58 Exclusion of the public 
 
Resolved to enter into an exempt part of the meeting for items 7d - Housing 
Development and Property Update and item 9 - Housing Development and 
Property Update exempt appendices 2 and 3, as it was considered that public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
  
Exempt reason 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
  

58a Housing Development and Property Update 
 
Nathan Haffenden, Assistant Director, Property and Development and Marc 
Stephens, Head of Developments and Acquisitions, presented the report 
which provided an update on the housing delivery programme, and also 
provided a brief context to the current challenges in maintaining the existing 
social housing stock. 
  
Members discussed the points highlighted in the report and appendices and 
officers responded to questions. 
  
Resolved to support the recommendations in the Cabinet report, in full. 
  

59 Housing Development and Property Update - Exempt appendices 2, 3 
 
This item (and attached appendices) was dealt with as part of item 7d – 
Housing Development and Property Update. 
  

60 Forward Plan of Decisions 
 
The Chair, Councillor Baah, introduced the Forward Plan of Cabinet decisions, 
which outlined those reports due for consideration by the Cabinet its future 
meetings. 
  
Members were advised that the Chair of the Committee would be provided with 
an updated version of the Forward Plan ahead of the next meeting and would 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 6
 7 March 2024 

 

liaise with Democratic Services when considering which reports needed to be 
included on the agenda. 
  
Resolved to note the Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions. 
  

61 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
 
The Chair, Councillor Baah, introduced the Committee’s work programme, 
which outlined those items previously requested for inclusion on future 
agendas. 
  
Members were advised that the following items would be retained on the work 
prohramme: 
  
       The Council’s Ground Maintenance Contract 
  
       The report from the Emergency Climate Change Panel 
  
       Report from the Southern Water Panel. 
  

62 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved to note that the next meeting of the Policy and Performance 
Advisory Committee is scheduled to be held at 5pm on the 30 May 2024 at 
The Marine Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.05 pm 

 
Councillor   


